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Town of Cottesloe
Compilation Report
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Report Purpose .
This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local Government (Financial Management)
Regulations 1996, Regulation 34,

Overview

Summary reports and graphical progressive graphs are provided on page 2, 3 and 4. No matters
of significance are noted.

Statement of Financial Activity by reporting program
Is presented on pages 5 and 6 and shows a surplus as at 31 July 2019 of $12,349,632.

Note: The Statements and accompanying notes are prepared based on all transactions
recorded at the time of preparation and may vary.

Preparation
Prepared by: Wayne Richards
Reviewed by: Garry Bird

Date prepared:  8/08/2019
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Town of Cottesloe

Monthly Summary Information
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Liquidity Over the Year (Refer Note 3)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.



Town of Cottesloe
Monthly Summary Information
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Capital Expenditure Program YTD (Refer Note 13)

Furniture and Equipment

Plant and Equipment T e T o e - T e |

Infrastructure Assets - Irrigation

Infrastructure Assets - Rights of Way

Infrastructure Assets - Street Furniture

Infrastructure Assets - Miscellaneous

Infrastructure Assets - Parks & Reserves

Infrastructure Assets - Drainage W YTD Budget
Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths
B YTD Actual Total
Infrastructure Assets - Carparks
Infrastructure Assets - Roads
Land and Buildings F
0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000

Year To Date Reserve Balance to End of Year Estimate (Refer Note 7)

Public Open Space
Right of Way Reserve
Depot Funds Reserve

Sustainability Reserve

Parking Facilities Reserve

® Actual YTD Closing Balance

Legal Reserve
W Budget Closing Balance
Infrastructure Reserve
Property Reserve
Parking Reserve
Waste Management Reserve

Civic Centre Reserve

Leave Reserve

$0 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $5,000,000 $6,000,000 $7,000,000

Comments

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.
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Monthly Summary Information

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019
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This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.



TOWN OF COTTESLOE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
(Statutory Reporting Program)
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Operating Revenues

General Purpose Funding - Rates

General Purpose Funding - Other

Governance

Law, Order and Public Safety

Health

Education and Welfare

Community Amenities

Recreation and Culture

Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expense

General Purpose Funding

Governance

Law, Order and Public Safety

Health

Education and Welfare

Community Amenities

Recreation and Culture

Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services
Total Operating Expenditure

Funding Balance Adjustments

Add back Depreciation

Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal .

Adjust Non Current Receivables
Adjust Leave Provisions
Net Cash from Operations

’ Capital Revenues
Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
Total Capital Revenues

Var. %
YTD YTD Original Var. $ (b)-
Actual Budget Annual {b)-(a) (a)/(a)
Note (b) (a) Budget
$ $ $ $ %
9 | 10,596,888 10,602,252| 10,602,252 (5,364) (0%)
13,050 39,554 603,057 (26,504) (67%)
330 2,627 31,485 2,297)|  (87%)
2,798 1,612 38,550 1,186 74%
(721) 84,771 106,430 (85,492) (101%)
816 776 32,400 40 5%
82,252 92,473 447,890 (10,221) (11%)
8,018 13,869 405,392 (5,851) (42%)
53,500 59,056 764,100 (5,556) (9%)
30,566 22,634 145,000 7,932 35%
0 42 500 (42) (100%)
10,787,497 10,919,666 13,177,056 (132,169)
(20,482) (24,726) (296,460) 4,244 17%
(54,496) (140,334) (893,285) 85,838 61%
(22,538) (29,153) (361,058) 6,615 23%
(17,627) (24,408) (292,662) 6,781 28%
(52,256) (24,081) (288,730) (28,175)|  (117%)
(344,220) (440,613) (3,622,000) 96,393 22%
(134,916) (421,854)|  (4,402,853) 286,938 68%
(157,552) (284,385)|  (3,461,424) 126,833 45%
(13,864) (26,584) (428, 845) 12,720 48%
(32,220) 0 (32,220)
(850,171) (1,416,138) (14,047,317) 565,967
0 176,161 2,112,267 (176,161) (100%)
8 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
1,245 0 0 1,245
9,938,571] 9,679,689 1,242,006 258,882
11 0 834 60,000 (834)|  (100%)
8 0 9,007 108,000 (9,007) (100%)
0 9,841 168,000 (9,841)




Capital Expenses
Furniture and Equipment
Land and Buildings
Plant and Equipment
Infrastructure - Roads
Infrastructure - Car parks
Infrastructure - Footpaths
Infrastructure - Drainage
Infrastructure - Parks & Reserves
Infrastructure - Miscellaneous
Infrastructure - Streetscape
Infrastructure - Rights of Way
Infrastructure - irrigation

Total Capital Expenditure

Net Cash from Capital Activities
Financing
Proceeds from New Debentures
Proceeds from Advances
Self-Supporting Loan Principal
Transfer from Reserves
Repayment of Debentures
Transfer to Reserves

Net Cash from Financing Activities

Net Operations, Capital and Financing
Opening Funding Surplus(Deficit)

Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

TOWN OF COTTESLOE

{Statutory Reporting Program)
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Var. %
YTD YTD Original Var. $ (b)-
Actual Budget Annual (b)-(a) (a)/(a)
Note (b) (a) Budget
$ $ $ $ %
13 0 ©,174)  (436,000) 9,174|  100%
13 26,577 (34,012)]  (813,750) 60,589  178%
13 0 0 (307,000) 0
13 0 (1,000  (285,000) 1,000]  100%
13 (3,979) (1,251) {155,000) (2,728) (218%)
13 (10,576) ol (102,000) (10,576)
13 0 0 0 0
13 (2,922) (37,708) (1,608,493) 34,786 92%
13 (40,185) (38,085)|  (1,568,000) (2,100) (6%)
13 (11,554) (79,594)|  (542,543) 68,040  85%
13 0 0 0 0
13 0 (834) (10,000) 834|  100%
42,639)]  (201,658)] (5,827,786) 159,019
(42,639)]  (191,817)] (5,659,786) 149,178
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 60,970 0
7 0 0 3,345,874 0
10 0 ol (292,575) 0
7 0 (39,194)]  (469,962) 39,194  100%
0 (39,194) 2,644,307 39,194
9,895,932 9,448,678 (1’773'473)' 447,254
3 2,453,700 1,733,473| 1,733,473 720,227  42%
3 | 12,349,632| 11,182,151 (40,000)| 1,167,481

Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality

threshold. Refer to Note 2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.




Operating Revenues
Rates
Operating Grants, Subsidies and
Contributions
Fees and Charges
Interest Earnings
Other Revenue
Profit on Disposal of Assets »
Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expense
Employee Costs
Materials and Contracts
Utility Charges
Depreciation on Non-Current Assets
Interest Expenses
Insurance Expenses
Other Expenditure
Loss on Disposal of Assets

Total Operating Expenditure

Funding Balance Adjustments

Add back Depreciation

Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal
Adjust Non Current Receivables

Adjust Provisions
Net Cash from Operations

Capital Revenues
Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
Total Capital Revenues

TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

(By Nature or Type)

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

YTD Revised YTD | Original Var. $ Var. %
Actual Budget Annual {b)-(a) (b)-{a)/(a)
Note (b) (a) Budget
$ $ $ $ %
9 10,596,888 10,602,252 10,602,252 (5,364) (0%)
11 28,779 24,834 321,500 3,945 16%
152,841 270,504| 1,825,920  (117,663) (43%)
5,981 16,024 311,731 (10,043) (63%)
3,008 6,052 115,653 (3,044) (50%)
8 0 0 0 0
10,787,497| 10,919,666 13,177,056]  (132,169)
(295,656)]  (377,921)| (4,721,284) 82,265 22%
(414,439)]  (568,219)| (5,420,359) 153,780 27% |
(25,028) (31,486)|  (383,687) 6,458 21%
ol (176,161)| (2,112,267) 176,161  100%
(23,030) (19,194)|  (230,161) (3,836) (20%)
(89,068) (75,467) {(165,600) {(13,601) (18%)
(2,950)]  (167,690) (1,013,959) 164,740 98%
8 0 0 0
(850,171) (1,416,138)| (14,047,317) 565,967
0 176,161 2,112,267 (176,161) (100%)
8 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
1,245 0 0 1,245
9,938,571| 9,679,689| 1,242,006 258,882
11 0 834 60,000 (834) (100%)
8 0 9,007| 108,000 (9,007)]  (100%)
0 9,841 168,000 (9,841)




Capital Expenses

Furniture and Equipment

Land and Buildings

Plant and Equipment

Infrastructure - Roads

Infrastructure - Car parks

Infrastructure - Footpaths

Infrastructure - Drainage

Infrastructure - Parks & Reserves

Infrastructure - Miscellaneous
"Infrastructure - Streetscape

Infrastructure - Rights of Way

infrastructure - Irrigation

Total Capital Expenditure

Net Cash from Capital Activities

Financing
Proceeds from New Debentures
Proceeds from Advances
Self-Supporting Loan Principal
Transfer from Reserves
Advances to Community Groups
Repayment of Debentures
Transfer to Reserves

Net Cash from Financing Activities

Net Operations, Capital and Financing
Opening Funding Surplus(Deficit)

Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit)

TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
(By Nature or Type)

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

YTD Revised YTD | Original Var. $ Var. %
Actual Budget Annual (b)-(a) (b)-(a)/(a)
Note | = (b) (a) Budget .
$ $ $ S %
13 0 (9,174) {(436,000) 9,174 100%
13 26,577 (34,012)|  (813,750) 60,589 178%
13 0 0 (307,000) 0
13 0 (1,000)]  (285,000) 1,000,  100%
13 (3,979) (1,251)]  (155,000) (2,728)  (218%)
13 (10,576) 0 (102,000) {10,576)
13 0 0 0 0
13 (2,922) (37,708){ (1,608,493) 34,786 92%
13 (40,185) (38,085)] (1,568,000) (2,100) (6%)
13 (11,554) (79,594)  (542,543) 68,040 85%
13 0 0 0 0
13 0 (834) (10,000) 834 100%
42,639)]  (201,658)] (5,827,786) 159,019
(42,639)| - (191,817)| (5,659,786) 149,178
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 60,970| 0
7 0 0 3,345,874 0
0 0 0 0
10 0 0 (292,575) 0
7 0 (39,194)|  (469,962) 39,194|  100%
0 (39,194) 2,644,307 39,194
9,895,932 9,448,678] (1,773,473) 447,254
3 2,453,700 1,733,473 1,733,473 720,227 42%
3 12,349,632| 11,182,151 (40,000)| 1,167,481

Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.
Refer to Note 2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.




TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables
Rates
Emergency Services Levies
Rates and ESL Rebates
Accounts Receivable - Debtors
Provision for Doubtful Debts - Debtors
Accounts Receivable - Infringements
Provision for Doubtful Debts - Infringements
Accrued Income
GST
Other
Self Supporting Loans
Prepayments
Inventories Inventories
Provision for Obsolesence - Inventories
Cash Assets
Municipal Account
Till Floats & Petty Cash
Investment Account
Term Investments
Restricted - Reserves
Restricted - Trust Deposits
) Restricted - Trust Bank
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables
Payable Trust
Income in Advance
Accrued Expenses
Interest Bearing Liabilities
Provisions

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables
Deferred Rates & ESL
Self Supbor’cing Loans

Property Plant and Equipment
Furniture and Equipment
Land and Buildings
Plant and Equipment
Equity Investments

Infrastructure
Roads
Car Parks
Footpaths
Drainage
Parks and Reserves
Miscellaneous
Street Furniture
Right of Ways
Irrigation

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS

2019-2020 2018-2019
YTD Actual 2018-2019 Actual YTD Actual”

$ $ $
9,120,878 131,948 8,763,578
1,481,429 29,190 1,447,767
434,627 472 398,286
145,808 129,017 240,529
(7,271) 0
410,386 412,826 438,703
(225,144) (228,655) (269,003)
0 0 0
0 0 0
(5,297) (14) (12)
57,011 57,011 54,631
0 31,262 0
36,320 36,320 36,809
(25,910) (25,910) 0
329,746 116,529 461,769
700 700 700
2,756,281 3,035,947 1,829,668
0 0 1,082,001
10,360,042 10,360,042 10,904,467
12,471 12,483 0
675,381 664,427 799,644
25,564,729 14,756,324 26,189,537
1,933,821 127,102 1,916,871
674,323 676,911 734,915
0 98,360 0
189,899 983,198 909,018
292,576 292,576 475,390
946,789 945,544 820,538
4,037,408 3,123,691 4,856,732
181,111 181,111 171,258
398,150 398,150 455,161
547,990 547,990 497,419
83,253,982 83,280,559 83,638,057
776,328 776,328 832,069
837,050 837,050 1,049,255
14,750,687 14,750,687 23,740,966
1,096,616 1,092,637 2,514,605
5,369,484 5,358,908 3,511,421
5,039,811 5,039,811 4,687,799
2,406,905 2,403,983 1,647,530
7,123,290 7,083,105 2,589,291
683,456 671,902 734,984
994,944 994,944 1,970,516
181,267 181,267 973,210
123,641,071 123,598,432 129,013,541




NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest Bearing Liabilities
Provisions

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

EQUITY
Reserves - Cash Backed
Reserves - Asset Revaluation
Retained Surplus

TOTAL EQUITY

RESERVES - CASH BACKED
Opening Balance
Transfer to Reserves
Transfer from Reserves

TOTAL RESERVES - CASH BACKED

RESERVES - ASSET REVALUATION
Opening Balance

TOTAL RESERVES - ASSET REVALUATION

RETAINED SURPLUS
Opening Balance

Change in Net Assets from Operations

Transfer from Reserve
Transfer to Reserve
TOTAL RETAINED SURPLUS

TOTAL EQUITY

TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

10

2019-2020 2018-2019
YTD Actual 2018-2019 Actual YTD Actual

$ $ $
3,451,436 3,451,436 3,744,012
80,611 80,611 58,588
3,532,047 3,532,047 3,802,600
141,636,345 131,699,018 146,543,746
10,360,041 10,360,041 10,904,465
91,396,404 91,396,404 96,854,306
39,879,900 29,942,573 38,784,975
141,636,345 131,699,018 146,543,746
11,086,361 11,086,361 11,086,.;361
1,464,832 1,464,832 1,245
(2,191,152) (2,191,152} (183,141)
10,360,041 10,360,041 10,904,465
91,396,404 91,396,404 96,854,306
91,396,404 91,396,404 96,854,306
28,688,578 28,688,578 29,176,193
10,465,002 527,675 9,426,886
2,191,152 2,191,152 183,141
(1,464,832) " (1,464,832) (1,245)
39,879,900 29,942,573 38,784,975
141,636,345 131,699,018 146,543,746




TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL ACQUSITIONS AND CAPITAL FUNDING
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Infrastructure{Assets - Miscellaneous

Infrastructure Assets - Parks & Reserves

Infrastructure Assets - Drainage

Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths

Infrastrycture Assets - Carparks

Infrastructure Assets - Roads

| YTD Actual Tota

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000 250,000

YTD Actual | YTD Actual
. New (Renewal YTD Actual Annual
Capital Acquisitions Note | /Upgrade | Expenditure) Total YTD Budget Budget Variance
(a) (b) (c) = (a)+(b) (d) (d) - (c)
$ $ $ $ $ $
Land and Buildings 13 (25,700) (877) (26,577) 34,012 813,750 (60,589)
Infrastructure Assets - Roads 13 0 1,000 285,000 (1,000)
Infrastructure Assets - Carparks 13 3,979 0 3,979 1,251 155,000 2,728
Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths 13 0 10,576 10,576 0 102,000 10,576
Infrastructure Assets - Drainage 13 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure Assets - Parks & Reserves 13 (4,605) 7,527 2,922 37,708 1,608,493 (34,786)
Infrastructure Assets - Miscellaneous 13 40,185 0 40,185 38,085 1,568,000 2,100
Infrastructure Assets - Street Furniture 13 0 11,554 11,554 79,594 542,543 (68,040)|
Infrastructure Assets - Rights of Way 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure Assets - Irrigation 13 0 0 0 834 10,000 (834)
Plant and Equipment 13 0 0 0 201,658 307,000 (201,658)
Furniture and Equipment 13 0 0 0 0 436,000 0
Capital Expenditure Totals 13,859 28,780 42,639 394,142 5,827,786 (351,503)
Funded By:
Capital Grants and Contributions 0 0 50,000 0
Borrowings 0 0 0 0
Other (Disposals & C/Fwd) 0 9,007 0 (9,007)
Own Source Funding - Cash Backed Reserves
Infrastructure Reserve 0 0 750,000 0
Parking Facilities Reserve 0 0 171,475 0
Depot Funds Reserve 0 0 2,249,464 0
Public Open Space Reserve 0 0 153,000 0
Total Own Source Funding - Cash Backed Reserves 0 0 3,323,939 (1]
Own Source Funding - Operations 42,639 385,135 2,453,847 (342,496)
Capital Funding Total 42,639 394,142 5,827,786 (351,503)
Capital Expenditure YTD
Fyrniture and Equipment
Plant and Equipment *
Infrastrutture Assets - Irrigation
Infrastructuré Assets - Rights of Way
Infrastructure Assets - Street Furniture
B YTD Budget

Comments

11




TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF BUDGET AMENDMENTS
(Statutory Reporting Program)

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Operating Revenues
Governance

General Purpose Funding - Rates
General Purpose Funding - Other
Law, Order and Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

Operating Expense
Governance

General Purpose Funding
Law, Order and Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

Funding Balance Adjustments
Add back Depreciation

Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal
Adjust Provisions and Accruals

Capital Revenues

Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
Proceeds from Sale of Investments

Adopted Budget
Amendments Amended Annual
Budget Review (Note 5) Budget
$ $ $
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 ] 0
0 0 0
] ] 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 ] 0
0 0 0
0 -0 0
Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 ] ]
0 ] ]
0 0 0
] ] 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0] . 0
0 0 0
Total Operating Expenditure ] ] 0
] 0 0
0 0
0
Net Cash from Operations 0 0
0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
Total Capital Revenues 0 0 0

12




TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF BUDGET AMENDMENTS
(Statutory Reporting Program)

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Capital Expenses

Land and Buildings
Infrastructure - Roads
Infrastructure - Car parks
Infrastructure - Footpaths
Infrastructure - Drainage
Infrastructure - Parks & Reserves
Infrastructure - Miscellaneous
Infrastructure - Streetscape
Infrastructure - Rights of Way
Infrastructure - Irrigation
Plant and Equipment
Furniture and Equipment

Financing

Proceeds from New Debentures
Proceeds from Advances
Self-Supporting Loan Principal
Transfer from Reserves
Purchase of Investments
Advances to Community Groups
Repayment of Debentures
Transfer to Reserves

Net Operations, Capital and Financing

Opening Funding Surplus{Deficit)

Adopted Budget
Amendments Amended Annual
Budget Review (Note 5) Budget
$ $ $
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 {15,000) (15,000)
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
Total Capital Expenditure 0 (15,000) (15,000)
Net Cash from Capital Activities 0 (15,000) (15,000)
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 15,000 15,000
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
Net Cash from Financing Activities 0 15,000 15,000
] 0 0
0 (] ]
] 0 o

Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit)

13




TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Accounting

(b

(c

(d

(e

)

—

—_—

~—

This statement comprises a special purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance

with Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities),
Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting
Standards Board, the Local Government Act 1995 and accompanying regulations. Material accounting

policies which have been adopted in the preparation of this statement are presented below and have been
consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the report has also been prepared on the accrual basis
and is based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected
non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making
the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other
sources. Actual resuits may differ from these estimates.

The Local Government Reporting Entity
All Funds through which the Council controls resources to carry on its functions have been included in
this statement.

In the process of reporting on the local government as a single unit, all transactions and balances
between those funds (for example, loans and transfers between Funds) have been eliminated.

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the statement, but a separate statement of those
monies appears at Note 12.

Rounding Off Figures
All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the nearest dollar.

Rates, Grants, Donations and Other Contributions

Rates, grants, donations and other contributions are recognised as revenues when the local government
obtains control over the assets comprising the contributions. Contro! over assets acquired from rates is
obtained at the commencement of the rating period or, where earlier, upon receipt of the rates.

Goods and Services Tax
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of
GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable.
The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with receivables or payables
in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or

financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating
cash flows.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE .
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(f} Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with
banks and other short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of
cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdrafts.

Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial
position.

(g) Trade and Other Receivables
Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges
and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course
of business.

Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified
as current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets.

Collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts that are known to be
uncollectible are written off when identified. An allowance for doubtful debts is raised when there is
objective evidence that they will not be collectible.

(h) Inventories
General
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated
costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Land Held for Resale )

Land held for development and sale is valued atthe lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes
the cost of acquisition, development, borrowing costs and holding costs until completion of development.
Finance costs and holding charges incurred after development is completed are expensed.

Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss at the time of signing an unconditional contract of sale if
significant risks and rewards, and effective control over the land, are passed on to the buyer at this point.

Land held for sale is classified as current except where it is held as non-current based on Council’s
intentions to release for sale.

(i) Fixed Assets
All assets are initially recognised at cost. Cost is determined as the fair value of the assets given as
consideration plus costs incidental to the acquisition. For assets acquired at no cost or for nominal
consideration, cost is determined as fair value at the date of acquisition. The cost of non-current assets
constructed by the local government includes the cost of all materials used in the construction, direct
labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead.

Certain asset classes may be revalued on a regular basis such that the carrying values are not materially

different from fair value. Assets carried at fair value are to be revalued with sufficient regularity to ensure

the carrying amount does not differ materially from that determined using fair value at reporting date.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i)} Depreciation of Non-Current Assets
All non-current assets having a limited useful life are systematically depreciated over their useful
lives in a manner which reflects the consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in
those assets.
Depreciation is recognised on a straight-line basis, using rates which are reviewed each reporting
period. Major depreciation rates and periods are:

Buildings 33-159 years
Furniture and Equipment 2 to 15 years
Plant and Equipment ' 2 to 10 years
Computer and Ancillary Equipment 2to 20 years
Infrastructure - Roads 35 years
Infrastructure - Footpaths 50 years
Infrastructure - Drainage 79 to 100 years
Infrastructure - Irrigation 23 years
Infrastructure - Parks : 10 to 237 years
Infrastructure - Streetscapes 15 to 25 years
Infrastructure - Right of Ways 34 years
Infrastructure - Carparks 34 years
Infrastructure - Miscellaneous 10 to 60 years

(k) Trade and Other Payables
Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Council prior to the
end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Council becomes obliged to make future
payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, are
recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

(I) Employee Benefits
The provisions for employee benefits relates to amounts expected to be paid for long service leave,
annual leave, wages and salaries and are calculated as follows:

(i) Wages, Salaries, Annual Leave and Long Service Leave (Short-term Benefits)
The provision for employees’ benefits to wages, salaries, annual leave and long service leave expected to
be settled within 12 months represents the amount the Town has a present obligation to
pay resulting from employees services provided to balance date. The provision has been calculated at
nominal amounts based on remuneration rates the Town expects to pay and includes related on-costs.

(ii} Annual Leave and Long Service Leave (Long-term Benefits)
The liability for long service leave is recdgnised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the
present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to
the reporting date using the project unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage
and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments
are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to
maturity and currency that match as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows. Where the
Town does not have the unconditional right to defer settlement beyond 12 months, the liability is
recognised asa current liability. ‘
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Interest-bearing Loans and Borrowings
All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less
directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised
cost using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are
yield related are included as part of the carrying amount of the loans and borrowings.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Council has an unconditional right to defer
settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred except where they are directly attributable
to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Where this is the case, they are
capitalised as part of the cost of the particular asset.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when: The council has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of
past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation;
and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement
is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the
likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one of item included in the same class of obligations may be
small.

Current and Non-Current Classification

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the
time when each asset or liability is expected to be settled. The asset or liability is classified as current

if it is expected to be settled within the next 12 months, being the Council's operational cycle. In the

case of liabilities where Council does not have the unconditional right to defer settlement beyond 12 months,
such as vested long service leave, the liability is classified as current even if not expected to be settled

within the next 12 months. ‘Inventories held for trading are classified as current even if not expected to be
realised in the next 12 months except for land held for resale where it is held as non current based on
Council's infentions to release for sale.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(p) Nature or Type Classifications

Rates

All rates fevied under the Local Government Act 1995. Includes general, differential, specific area
rates, minimum rates, interim rates, back rates, ex-gratia rates, less discounts offered. Exclude
administration fees, interest on instalments, interest on arrears and service charges.

Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions .
Refer to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and contributions that are not non-operating grants.

Non-Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction of new or the upgrading of non-current
assets paid to a local government, irrespective of whether these amounts are received as capital grants,
subsidies, contributions or donations.

Profit on Asset Disposal
Profit on the disposal of assets including gains on the disposal of long term investments.
Losses are disclosed under the expenditure classifications.

Fees and Charges

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities and charges made for local government
services, sewerage rates, rentals, hire charges, fee for service, photocopying charges, licences, sale

of goods or information, fines, penalties and administration fees. Local governments may wish to disciose
more detail such as rubbish collection fees, rental of property, fines and penalties, other fees and charges.

Interest Earnings
Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank and investment accounts, interest on rate
instalments, interest on rate arrears and interest on debtors.

Other Revenue [ Income
Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above headings, includes dividends, discounts,
rebates etc.

Employee Costs . '

All costs associate with the employment of person such as salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such

as vehicle and housing, superannuation, employment expenses, removal expenses, relocation expenses,
worker's compensation insurance, training costs, conferences, safety expenses, medical examinations,
fringe benefit tax, etc.

Materials and Contracts

All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not classified under other headings. These include
supply of goods and materials, legal expenses, consultancy, maintenance agreements, communication
expenses, advertising expenses, membership, periodicals, publications, hire expenses, rental, leases,
postage and freight etc. Local governments may wish to disclose more detail such as contract services,
consultancy, information technology, rental or lease expenditures.

Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water, etc.)

Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision of power, gas or water. Exclude
expenditures incurred for the reinstatement of roadwork on behalf of these agencies.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(q) Nature or Type Classifications {Continued)

Insurance
All insurance other than worker's compensation and health benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

Loss on asset disposal
Loss on the disposal of fixed assets.

Depreciation on non-current assets
Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

Interest expenses
Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of finance for loan debentures, overdraft
accommodation and refinancing expenses.

Other expenditure
Statutory fees, taxes, provision for bad debts, member's fees or levies including WA Fire Brigade

. Levy and State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to community groups.

(r) Statement of Objectives

(s)

Council has adopted a 'Plan for the future' comprising a Strategic Community Plan and Corporate
Business Plan to provide the long term community vision, aspirations and objectives.

In order to discharge its responsibilities to the community, the Town has developed a set of
operational and financial objectives. These objectives have been established both on an overall
basis, reflected by the Town’s Community Vision, and for each of its broad activities/programs.

COMMUNITY VISION

"To preserve and improve Cottesloe's natural and built environment and beach lifestyle by using
sustainable strategies. Members of the community will continue to be engaged to shape the
future for Cottesloe and strengthen Council's leadership role."

Reporting Programs

Council operations as disclosed in this statement encompass the following service orientated
activities/programs:

GOVERNANCE

Expenses associated with provision of services to members of council and elections. Also included are costs
associated with computer operations, corporate accounting, corporate records and asset management. Costs
reported as administrative expenses are redistributed.

GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

Rates and associated revenues, general purpose government grants, interest revenue and other
miscellaneous revenues. The costs associated with raising the above mentioned revenues, eg. Valuation
expenses, debt collection and overheads.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY
Enforcement of Local Laws, fire prevention, animal control and provision of ranger services.

HEALTH
Health inspection services and food quality control.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 july 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES {Continued)
(s) Reporting Programs (Continued)

COMMUNITY AMENITIES
Sanitation, stormwater drainage, protection of the environment, public conveniences and town planning.

RECREATION AND CULTURE .
Parks, gardens and recreation reserves, library services, swimming facilities, walk trails, foreshore and public
halls. '

TRANSPORT
Construction and maintenance of roads, footpaths, drainage works, parking facilities, traffic control, depot
operations, plant purchase, and cleaning of streets.

ECONOMIC SERVICES
Tourism, community development, pest control, building services and private works.

OTHER PROPERTY & SERVICES
Plant works, plant overheads and stock of materials.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Note 2: EXPLANATION OF MATERIAL VARIANCES (15% or $25,000)

. o -
Reporting Program Var. $ Var. % Timing/ Permanent Explanation of Variance

Operating Revenues

General Purpose Funding - Other (26,504) (67%) Timing Timing of administration charges on rates instalments
Governance (2,297) (87%) Timing Timing of reimbursements

Law, Order and Public Safety 1,186 74% Permanent Extra revenue from fines and penalties

Health (85,492) (101%) Timing Timing of health related charges

Recreation and Culture (5,851)| - (42%) Timing Timing of venue hire charges

Economic Services 7,932] . 35% Permanent Extra revenue from pool inspection charges

Other Property and Services (42) (100%) Timing Timing of other revenue

Operating Expense

General Purpose Funding 4,244 17% Timing Timing of expenses
Governance 85,838 61% Timing Timing of audit expenses
Law, Order and Public Safety 6,615 23% Timing Timing of contributions
Health 6,781 28% Timing Timing of various expenses
Education and Welfare (28,175) (117%) Timing Timing of contributions to Shine
Community Amenities 96,393 22% Timing Timing of waste expenditure and town planning projects
Recreation and Culture 286,938 68% Non Cash Timing of depreciation charges

Timing Timing of parks maintenance

Timing Timing of Library contribution
Transport 126,833 45% Non Cash Timing of depreciation charges
Economic Services 12,720 48% Timing Timing of expenses
Other Property and Services (32,220) Timing Timing of overhead and plant allocations
Non Cash
Depreciation (176,161) (100%}) Non Cash Timing of depreciation charges

Capital Expenses

Furniture and Equipment 9,174 100% Timing Timing of expenditure

Land and Buildings 60,589 178% Timing Timing of expenditure - depot construction

Infrastructure - Roads 1,000 100% Timing Timing of expenditure

Infrastructure - Car parks (2,728) (218%) Timing Timing of expenditure

Infrastructure - Parks & Reserves 34,786 92% Timing Timing of expenditure

Infrastructure - Streetscape 68,040 85% Timing Timin.g of expenditure - street tree planting and Curtin Avenue PSP
planting

Infrastructure - Irrigation 834 100% Timing Timing of expenditure

Financing

Transfer to Reserves 39,194 100% Timing Timing of investment maturity
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Note 3: NET CURRENT FUNDING POSITION

Positive=Surplus (Negative=Deficit)

Note| YTD 31 Jul 2019 | 30th June 2019 YTD 31 Jul 2018
$ $ $
Current Assets
Municipal Account 329,746 116,529 461,769
Till Floats & Petty Cash 700 700 700
Investment Account 2,756,281 3,035,947 1,829,668
Term Investments 0 0 1,082,001
Restricted - Reserves 10,360,042 10,360,042 10,904,467
Restricted - Trust Deposits 12,471 12,483 0
Restricted - Trust Bank 675,381 664,427 799,644
Rates 9,120,878 131,948 8,763,578
Emergency Services Levies 1,481,429 29,190 1,447,767
Rates and ESL Rebates 434,627 472 398,286
Accounts Receivable - Debtors 145,808 129,017 240,529
Rrovision for Doubtful Debts - Debtors 0 (7,271) 0
Accounts Receivable - Infringements 410,386 412,826 438,703
Provision for Doubtful Debts - Infringements (225,144) (228,655) (269,003)
Accrued Income 0 0 0
GST 0 0 0
Self Supporting Loans 57,011 57,011 54,631
Prepayments 0 31,262 0
Other (5,298) (14) (12)
) Inventories 36,320 36,320 36,809
Provision for Obsolesence - Inventories (25,910) (25,910) 0
25,564,728 14,756,324 26,189,537
Less: Current Liabilities
Payables (1,933,821) (127,102) (1,916,871)
Payable Trust (674,323) (676,911) (734,915)
Income in Advance 0 (98,360) 0
Accrued Expenses (189,899) (983,198) (909,018)
Interest Bearing Liabilities (292,576) (292,576) (475,390)
Provisions (946,789) (945,544) (820,538)
_ (4,037,408) (3,123,691) (4,856,732)
Less:
Cash Reserves 7 (10,360,042) (10,360,042) (10,904,467)
Loans - Clubs (57,011) (57,011) (54,631)
Add:
Loans 292,576 292,576 475,390
Provisions 946,789 945,544 820,538
Net Current Funding Position 12,349,632 2,453,700 11,669,635
Note 3 - Liquidity Over the Year
14,000 .
X —=2019-20
% 12,000 —
S —8-2018-19
; 10,000 ¢ —=2017-18 [
[=1
3 8,000
&
6,000
4,000 \\
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Comments - Net Current Funding Position
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Note 4: CASH AND INVESTMENTS

TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Interest Unrestricted Restricted Trust Total Institution Maturity
Rate S $ $ Amount § Date
(a) Cash Deposits
Municipal Bank Account 0.00% 329,746 329,746 NAB At Call
Business Investmernit Account 2.50% 2,756,281 2,756,281 NAB At Call
Trust Bank Account 0.00% 675,381 675,381 NAB At Call
(b) Term Deposits
Term Deposit 64-955-9802 2.00% 6,274 .6,274 NAB 24-Jan-20
Term Deposit 53-888-6659 2.00% 6,208 6,209 NAB 24-Jan-20
Term Deposit 4563175 2.05% 1,811,449 1,811,449 | BANKWEST 05-Aug-19
Term Deposit 4543234 2.10% 2,016,231 2,016,231 | BANKWEST 26-Aug-19
Term Deposit 24-254-8087 2.00% 1,206,224 1,206,224 NAB 25-Nov-19
Term Deposit 036-157 58-1864 2.55% 1,810,208 1,810,208 | WESTPAC 15-Oct-19
Term Deposit 36062109 1.95% 1,615,008 1,615,008 CBA 09-Oct-19
Term Deposit 36062109 1.78% 611,814 611,814 CBA 29-Oct-19
Term Deposit 98-664-7758 2.09% 738,085 738,085 NAB 09-Sep-19
Term Deposit 50-087-4898 2.00% 551,024 551,024 CBA 25-Sep-19
Total 3,086,027 10,360,042 687,864 14,133,933
SUMMARY OF FUNDS INVESTED [N TERM & CASH DEPOSITS DEPOSITS
BANK Unrestricted Restricted Trust Total Total
$ $ $ Amount $ %
NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK 3,086,027 1,944,309 687,864 5,718,200 40.5%
WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION 0 1,810,208 0 1,810,208 12.8%
BANKWEST o] 3,827,680 0 3,827,680 27.1%
COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA 0 2,777,845 0 2,777,845 19.7%
TOTAL 3,086,027 10,360,042 687,864 14,133,933 100%

Comments/Notes - Investments
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Note 6: RECEIVABLES (Continued)

Receivables - Infringements Current 30to 90 Days 90to 365 Days 365 to 1825 days >1825 days

$ $ $ $
Receivables - Infringements 9,900 9,854 103,649 191,149 95,834
Total Receivables General Outstanding 410,386

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Note 6.- Accounts Receivable - Infringements

Current

3%
30 to 90 Days

|
>1825 days
23%
90 to 365 Days
< sy

365 to 1825 days
47%

Comments/Notes - Receivables Infringements

The majority of infringement debtors over ninety days are with Fines Enforcement
Registry for collection.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
For the Period Ended 31 July 2019

Note 12: TRUST FUND

Funds held at balance date over which the Town has no control and which are

not included in this statement are as follows:

Opening Closing

Balance Amount Amount - Balance

Description 1Jul 19 Received Paid 31-Jul-19

$ $ $ $

Infrastructure Deposits 533,407 20,912 (22,112) 532,207
Right of Way Deposits 22,945 - - 22,945
Miscellaneous Deposits 108,089 899 (2,300) 106,688
North Cottesloe Primary School (2-1450}) 6,268 6 - 6,274
Cottesloe Primary School (2-1449) 6,202 6 - 6,209
676,911 21,823 (24,412) 674,323
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